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Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:
ORDINANCE 2007-810-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING SIGN WAIVER APPLICATION sw-07-02 LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 14 AT 4807 roosevelt boulevard, BETWEEN hiawatha street AND longfellow street (R.E. NO. 101905-0000) AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY ortega united methodist church, requesting TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM SET BACK REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNS FROM 20 FEET TO 10 FEET IN ZONING DISTRICT pbf-2 (public buildings & facilities-2), AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, an application for a waiver of requirements for signs, on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division, was filed by Ortega United Methodist Church, the owner of property located in Council District 14 at 4807 Roosevelt Boulevard between Hiawatha Street and Longfellow Street (R. E. No. 101905-0000)(“Subject Property”),  requesting a waiver from the minimum requirements specified in the Zoning Code to reduce the minimum set back requirements for signs from 20 feet to 10 feet in Zoning District PBF-2 (Public Buildings & Facilities-2); and 


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has considered the application and all the attachments thereto and has rendered an advisory recommendation attached hereto as Exhibit 1 ("Staff Report"); and 


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice held a public hearing and having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.
Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department and held a public hearing concerning application for zoning waiver SW-07-02. Based upon the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver, as conditioned, meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code. Therefore, application SW-07-02 is hereby approved, subject to the following condition:

(a)
The sign shall contain a non-animated, text only, amber monochrome electronic message board.  The sign shall be limited to static messages, no scrolling, and may change messages only four times in any twenty-four hour period.  


Section 2.

Owner and Description.  The Subject Property is owned by the Ortega United Methodist Church and is described in the application on file.  

Section 3.
  
Legislative Services is hereby directed to mail a copy of this legislation, as enacted, to the applicant and any other parties to this matter who testified before the Land Use and Zoning Committee or otherwise filed a qualified statement as defined in Section 656.140(c), Ordinance Code or as defined in Section 307.202(c), Ordinance Code.
Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and Council Secretary. Failure to exercise the waiver, if herein granted, by commencement of the use or action herein approved within one year of the effective date of this order shall render this waiver invalid and all rights arising therefrom shall terminate.

Form Approved:

______/s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR SIGN WAIVER SW-07-02

Location:

Waiver Sought:

Current Zoning District:

Current Land Use Category:

Planning District:

City Council Representative:

Agent:

Owner:

Staff Recommendation:

SEPTEMBER 18, 2007

4807 Roosevelt Boulevard (US 17)
Between and Hiawatha and Longfellow
Streets

Reduce the minimum setback from 20 ft to 10 f
and the minimum distance requirement between
signs from 200 fi to 122 ft.

Public Buildings and Facilities - 2 (PBF-2)

Low Density Residential (LDR)

Southwest

The Honorable Michael Corrigan, District 14
Randy Taylor

Taylor Sign

4162 St. Augustine Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Ortega United Methodist Church

4807 Roosevelt Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Sign Waiver Ordinance 2007-810 (SW-07-02) seeks to allow for a sign with
an electronic message board with a ten foot reduction in the required distance from the right-
of-way and a 78 foot reduction in the required minimum setback between signs for the
Ortega United Methodist Church. The site is within a PBF-2 zoning district which contains a
church and ancillary uses associated with it. The site is within an LDR functional land use
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category as defined by the Future Land Use Map series (FLUMs) contained within the Future
Land Use Element (FLUE) adopted as part of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed sign as submitted in the application is one allowed by right (must be
monument style, not pole as illustrated) for the PBF use, so long as it is erected within the
required setback.

NOTICE TO OWNER / AGENT

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers
of the Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1310 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “a
painting, structure or device which is placed, erected, or constructed or maintained on or in
the ground, or on or outside of an enclosed building or other object or structure or affixed or
painted on or inside an exterior window of a building for the purpose of displaying
information, advertisement or attraction of the aitention of persons, including posters,
pictures, pictorial or reading matter and a letter, word, model, device or representation used
in the nature of an advertisement, announcement, attraction or direction” .

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 656.1310(a)(i) through (x), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect
to action upon Applications for Sign Waivers, the Council shall grant a waiver only if
substantial competent evidence exists to support a positive finding based on each of the
following criteria as applicable:

(i) Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage
or zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering
population, density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?

No. The sign is located within a residential area. Even though the property fronts
Roosevelt Boulevard/US17, it is located along a stretch of that corridor that has no
other commercial or professional development. There is another church to the south
of this one that has an existing sign in about the same location, but there is no
electronic message display associated with the sign and the base is heavily
landscaped. There are no similar signs with electronic message displays (EMD’s)
that have been approved in conjunction with a sign waiver along the Roosevelt
Boulevard corridor stretching from Interstate 295 on the south to Interstate 10 on the
north. The type of signage requested is for one that is not similar to any in the area,
however the requested location, size and height of the sign will be compatible with
those along Roosevelt Boulevard and in the PBF-2 zoning district.

(ii) Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zoning ordinance by promoting
the continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?
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No grant of the waiver as conditioned will allow for sign location and separation that
is compatible with the surrounding residential area. The sign area and height
proposed is less than what could otherwise be permitted by right under the zoning
code. Therefore, in this instance it is reasonable to reduce the required setback and
separation between signs. Imposition of the strict letter of the regulation would make
communicating the sign message unduly burdensome because of the existing
improvements and separation from the edge of pavement

Although the sign is of a size and scale that is consistent with other signage along
Roosevelt Boulevard, it is not aesthetically compatible with the building/facility that
it will identify. Granting of this waiver will not promote nonconforming signs in the
area because the type of signage sought is fundamentally allowed within the zoning
district. Our concemn is that it may promote more electronic messaging commercial
signage in the area. Conceivably, the sign could be located to comply with the strict
letter of the regulation.

Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively
alter the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be
affected by the same?

The waiver to reduce the setback and separation by itself does not negatively alter the
character or interfere with the rights of anyone.

However, by introducing an electronic message display the appearance of the sign
will likely be magnified and it will alter the aesthetic character of the area. It creates
the potential for distracting drivers along a uncommercialized residential corridor US
17 that has very limited signage and may interfere with surrounding residential uses.

Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions,
or result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or other
effects, taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?

Yes. The sign will be located closer than the required distance from Roosevelt
Boulevard, but it will not interfere with ingress/egress visibility to and from the site.

Given the type of sign proposed, the electronic and internal lighting may produce a
negative effect on neighboring properties as the sign will be adjacent to and seen by
residential uses.

Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could
such waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause
conflict with any other applicable law?
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No. The location and distance between signs is off-set by the fact that the sign
proposed is less than what could otherwise be permitted by right in terms of allowable
sign area and height. Internal illumination of the sign will not detract from the public
health and safety, but rather increases visibility to motorists driving at night on a
lowly lit highway.

Given that the Electronic Message Display is also proposed, the combination of the
sign’s proximity to surrounding residential and to the roadway, could cause a visual
nuisance to surrounding single family residential properties and be a distraction for
drivers on Roosevelt Boulevard.

Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics,
which could be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict letter
of the regulation unduly burdensome?

There is nothing unique about the subject property other than the existing
improvements that make imposition of the strict letter of the regulation unduly
burdensome on the applicant.

Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with
compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable
communication of one’s message?

No. The request is the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable communication of
the message and is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated
with compliance. If approved, the result of granting this waiver will be an additional
cost to the applicant and not a means to reduce the cost of compliance.

Is the request the result of violation that has existed for a considerable length of time
without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of
construction that occurred prior to the applicants acquiring the property, not being a
direct result of the actions of the current owner?

No. The waiver requested is for a new sign and is not the result of a Zoning Code
violation.

Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest, such as, for example,
Jurthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees?

Yes. The request will accomplish several compelling public interests. Granting of this
waiver as conditioned will promote the site as an institutional use by identifying and
advertising the activities of the church. Internal illumination of a sign in this instance
will promote the public safety and welfare because it will allow the message of the
sign to be viewable from a greater distance than if it were non-illuminated or
externally illuminated.
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(x) Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden
when considering the cost of compliance?

Yes. The request is not based upon a desire to reduce costs of compliance. In order to
comply with the regulation, the sign would be placed in such a way that would not
adequately identify the location or display the message of the church. The proposed
signage would allow adequate visibility of directional information of oncoming
traffic.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on September 11, 2007, by the Planning and
Development Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was posted.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development
Department that Application Sign Waiver SW-07-02 be APPROVED WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. No Electronic Message Display shall be permitted.
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Existing sign for the subject property

REQUEST SOUGHT: N
S
0 100 Feet
[—
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14
SIGNS TO BE POSTED - 8 , ITEM NUMBER:
SW-2007-0002
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